

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE

EAST YARD COMMUNITIES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE,
IRONBOUND COMMUNITY CORPORATION, and SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioners.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Jonathan J. Smith
Earthjustice
48 Wall St., 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
212-845-7376
jjsmith@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for East Yard Communities for
Environmental Justice, Ironbound
Community Corporation, and Sierra
Club*

Dated: December 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
BACKGROUND	2
A. Emissions from Municipal Solid Waste Incinerators	2
1. Particulate Matter	3
2. Sulfur Dioxide	4
3. Hydrogen Chloride.....	4
4. Oxides of Nitrogen.....	4
5. Carbon Monoxide.....	5
6. Lead.....	5
7. Cadmium	6
8. Mercury	6
9. Dioxins/furans	7
B. The Clean Air Act’s Requirements for EPA to Regulate Incinerator Emissions	6
C. EPA’s Inadequate Implementation of Section 7429 For Large MWC’s	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17

STANDING	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO ENFORCE ITS MANDATE BY ISSUING A WRIT OF MANDAMUS	21
II. EPA HAS A CLEAR DUTY TO ACT	21
III. EPA HAS DEFIED THE COURT’S MANDATE AND THWARTED THE COURT’S JURISDICTION BY SHIELDING THE EXEMPTION RULE FROM REVIEW	22
IV. MANDAMUS IS WARRANTED BECAUSE EPA HAS UNREASONABLY DELAYED COMPLIANCE WITH THE COURT’S MANDATE.....	24
A. EPA’s Thirteen-Year Delay Exceeds the Rule of Reason.....	25
B. EPA’s Delay is Unreasonable in Light of Congress’s Timeframe	27
C. EPA’s Delay Harms Human Health and Welfare and is Unreasonable.....	28
D. Competing Priorities Do Not Justify Thirteen Years of Delay	30
E. EPA’s Delay Prejudices Petitioners and Communities Nationwide	31
F. A Finding of Impropriety Is Not Necessary for the Court to Grant Mandamus Relief.....	32
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES AND AMICI.....	36
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page number(s)
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22, 27, 30
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	18
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23, 25-26, 31
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20, 22, 25
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. F.C.C. (“TRAC”)</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20-21, 24-25, 27-28, 30-32
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20, 22-23, 25-26, 31
<i>In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25, 28, 32
<i>In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran (“PMOP”)</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20, 22-23, 25, 27, 31
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30, 32

<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 733 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Midwest Gas Users Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Nader v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	27-28
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Nat. Resources Def. Council v. EPA</i> , No. 92-cv-02093 (E.D.N.Y.)	10
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17, 21
<i>Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Orion Reserves Ltd. P'ship v. Kempthorne</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....	28
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. I.C.C.</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir.).....	19, 23, 26
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26, 29
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28, 32
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Comm'r, Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	29

<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , No. 06-1250 (D.C. Cir.).....	1, 11,15–17
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Whitman</i> , No. 01-1537 (D.D.C.).....	11

STATUTES

Clean Air Act, Amendments of 1990, PL 101–549, 104 Stat 2399, Sec. 305 (Nov. 15, 1990)	8
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	2, 21, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7411	8
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7429	3, 8–12, 14, 22, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	21

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Pt. 60, Subpt. Cb, Tbl. 3	5
40 C.F.R. § 60.53b(a).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Emission Guidelines: Municipal Waste Combustors, 59 Fed. Reg. 48,228 (proposed Sept. 20, 1994)	11
EPA, Dioxins and Furans, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Fact Sheet.....	7
EPA, Docket No. A-89-08, Item IV-B-46, EPA Responses to Administration Comments on EPA's Draft Final Materials Separation Rules for Municipal Waste Combustors (Dec. 13, 1990)	14
EPA, Docket No. A-89-08, Item-11-A-8, Municipal Waste Combustion Study: Sampling and Analysis (July 1987)	14
EPA, EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0117-0020, Industry Profile for Large Municipal Waste Combustors (MWCs): Final Report (Feb. 2005)	2
EPA, Hazard Summary: Cadmium Compounds (A) (Jan. 2000)	6
EPA, Integrated Risk Information System Chemical Assessment Summary: Mercury, elemental; CASRN 7439-97-6 (June 1, 1995)	7
EPA, <i>Integrated Science Assessment (ISA) for Nitrogen Dioxide - Health Criteria</i> (Jan. 2016).....	4
EPA, <i>Integrated Science Assessment (ISA) for Particulate Matter</i> (Dec. 2019)	3
EPA, <i>Integrated Science Assessment (ISA) for Sulfur Oxides - Health Criteria</i> (Dec. 2017).....	4
EPA, <i>Integrated Science Assessment for Carbon Monoxide</i> (Jan. 2010).....	5
EPA, <i>Integrated Science Assessment for Lead</i> (2013)	5, 6

EPA, <i>Integrated Science Assessment for Ozone and Related Photochemical Oxidants</i> (Apr. 2020)	5
Memorandum from Walt Stevenson, EPA, on Emissions from Large and Small MWC Units at MACT Compliance, to Large MWC Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0117-0164 (Aug. 10, 2007).	3–7
Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources and Emission Guidelines for Existing Sources: Large Municipal Waste Combustors, 70 Fed. Reg. 75,348 (proposed Dec. 19, 2005)	3, 8, 11
Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources and Emission Guidelines for Existing Sources: Large Municipal Waste Combustors; Final Rule, 71 Fed. Reg. 27,324 (May 10, 2006)	3, 15
Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources and Emission Guidelines for Existing Sources, 60 Fed. Reg. 65,387 (Dec. 19, 1995).....	10
Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources: Municipal Waste Combustors, 59 Fed. Reg. 48,198 (proposed Sept. 20, 1994)	11
